By: Senators Martin of the 9th, Unterman of the 45th, Millar of the 40th, Shafer of the 48th, Butler of the 55th and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Cindy Quinlan, the Association for Career and Technical Education's 2015

2 National Teacher of the Year; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Brookwood High School teacher Cindy Quinlan was named the Association for
Career and Technical Education's 2015 National Teacher of the Year; and

5 WHEREAS, Ms. Quinlan received her Ed.S. in Workforce Education, M.A.T. in
6 Occupations Studies, and B.B.A. in Management Information Systems and Marketing from
7 the University of Georgia; and

8 WHEREAS, she has extensive teaching experience and has taught marketing, computer 9 science, business education, and work-based learning for ten years at Brookwood High 10 School, and she was the Gwinnett County Entrepreneurship Program Specialist, the DECA 11 Advisor for nine years, and the ninth grade girls basketball coach; and

12 WHEREAS, Ms. Quinlan is highly regarded in her community, having previously won the

13 ACTE Region II Teacher of the Year award; and

WHEREAS, in honor of Ms. Quinlan's contributions to the education and welfare of young
people in this state, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments
of this distinguished individual be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
commend Cindy Quinlan for her work with Georgia students and congratulate her on being
named the Association for Career and Technical Education's 2015 National Teacher of the
Year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Cindy Quinlan.